

---

No. 19-8873

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2020

---

**JUSTIN SMITH and EFRAIN DIAZ, Jr., Petitioner**

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, Respondent**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

\*Timothy G. Arnold  
Post-Trial Division Director  
[tim.arnold@ky.gov](mailto:tim.arnold@ky.gov)

Emily Holt Rhorer  
Staff Attorney  
[emily.rhorer@ky.gov](mailto:emily.rhorer@ky.gov)

Department of Public Advocacy  
5 Mill Creek Park  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 564-8006  
(502) 687-6769 (fax)

\*Counsel of Record

November 30, 2020

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	ii
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	1
I. The Petitioners' Claim Is Final and Reviewable by this Court. ....	1
II. This Court Should Accept Review to Set the Guideposts for When an Appellate Court May Review a Matter <i>Sua Sponte</i> in a Criminal Case. ....	7
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	3
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1, 2
<i>Di Bella v. United States</i> , 369. U.S. 121 (1962) .....	1
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 393 (1985).....	8
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001) .....	1
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	1
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	6
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> .....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976).....	8
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	1

### Other Authorities

Brooke Butler and Gary Moran, <i>The Role of Death Qualification and Need for Cognition in Venirepersons' Evaluations f Expert Scientific Testimony in Capital Trials</i> , 25 Behav. Sci. and the Law 561 (2007).....	6
Brooke Butler and Gary Moran, <i>The Role of Death Qualification in Venireperson's Evaluations of Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances in Capital Trials</i> , 26 Law & Hum. Behav. 175, 183 (2002) .....	6
Craig Haney, <i>Examining Death Qualification: Further Analysis of the Process Effect</i> 8 Law & Hum. Behav. 133–151(1984) .....	6
<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Kentucky Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> , American Bar Association (2011) .....	5, 6
Ilyana Kuziemko, <i>Does the Threat of the Death Penalty Affect Plea Bargaining in Murder Cases? Evidence from New York's 1995 Reinstatement of Capital Punishment</i> , 8 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 116, 141 (2006).....	5
Sherod Thaxton, <i>Leveraging Death</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 475, 552 (2013)	5
Susan Ehrhard, <i>Plea Bargaining and the Death Penalty: An Exploratory Study</i> , 29 Just. Sys. J. 313, 333 (2008) .....	6
